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2.6.2020 
 

RESOLUTION #2019-18 
 

 
A RESOLUTION DENYING VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT A SECOND 

FLOOR RESIDENTIAL ADDITION TO PREMISES ON AN UNDERSIZED LOT  
WITHIN THE REQUIRED MINIMUM AND AGGREGATE SIDE YARD SET BACK 

AREAS IN THE SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED AND SEMI-DETACHED RESIDENTIAL 
DISTRICT THREE (SF-D3) 

 
              
 
 WHEREAS, on February 5, 2020, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of SKY 

KEY REAL ESTATE INVESTORS LLC, for premises located at 157 Fern Avenue in the 

Single Family Detached and Semi-Detached Residential District Three (hereinafter 

referred to as SF-D3); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant seeks a variance from the provisions of Article VI, Section 

141-18, paragraph E, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, to permit the addition of 

a second floor to a residential dwelling on an undersized lot within the minimum and 

aggregate side yard set backs required in the SF-D3 District; and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant also seeks variance relief from the aforementioned 

minimum side yard set back requirements in order to permit a deck and seeks relief 

from Article VIII of the Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-76 with regard to off street 

parking requirements, which requests for relief will be addressed in Resolutions 2019-

18A and 2019-18B, respectively; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicant in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicant’s principal Joseph Testa, as well as Collingswood Zoning Board 

Engineer Timothy R. Staszewski, PE, CME, CPWM,  and Zoning Officer Stan 
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Makowski, and having considered the testimony of members of the public Donald 

Herzog, David Osborn, Alexis Osborn, and Chris Wixted and having considered the 

arguments of applicant’s counsel, Robert Haggarty, Esquire, and counsel for objectors 

David and Alexis Osborn, Jeffrey Brennan, Esquire, and having considered the 

variance application and exhibits submitted in connection therewith, as well as the 

exhibits submitted on behalf of the objectors, the Board finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicant is the owner of premises located at 157 Fern Avenue being 

described as Block 36, Lot 51, on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises are 

located in the SF-D3 District. 

2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and contain 40 feet of 

frontage on the north side of the Fern Avenue right-of-way (County Road 640). Said 

premises have a depth of 120.67 feet. The property is improved with a one and one-

half story vinyl-sided bungalow dwelling which is set back 12.28 feet from the front 

property line to the open front porch. The dwelling has an easterly side yard set back 

of 4.38 feet at the front of the dwelling and 4.5 feet at the rear. Said dwelling has a 

westerly side yard set back of 9.05 feet at the front of the dwelling and 8.96 feet at the 

rear of same. The dwelling was constructed in 1910. Its rear yard is enclosed with a 6 

foot high closed wooden privacy fence in deteriorated condition. There is a large tree 

on the property line in the front yard between applicant’s property and the property of 

applicant’s westerly neighbor. There is also a telephone pole in the right-of-way in 

front of applicant’s property on its easterly side. Applicant’s lot has no unusual 

topographic or physical features effecting it beyond its undersized nature.  

3. Applicant’s neighbor directly to the east is a similar bungalow-style 

dwelling also constructed in 1910 and set back from its common border with the 

subject premises approximately the same distance from said property line as 
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applicant’s residence. Applicant’s neighbor immediately to the west is a single family 

detached residence on a conforming lot. There are multiple undersized lots in the 

neighborhood that are improved with single family detached dwellings of both 

bungalow and two story design.  

4. Applicant purchased the property in the fall of 2019 with the intent to 

renovate it to include three bedrooms and two and one-half bathrooms by gutting its 

interior, adding a second floor and adding on-site parking and a deck and then re-

selling the property at a profit. The property listed for sale at $103,000.00, was 

assessed at $174,000.00 was purchased by applicant for $126,000.00. At the time of 

purchase applicant was aware that variance relief was necessary in order to permit the 

proposed improvements. The contract of purchase contained no contingency in that 

regard. Applicant testified that he was prepared to renovate the property consistent 

with its bungalow design if the variance relief requested was denied. 

5. The proposed second story would be located on top of the footprint of the 

existing first story. Because of its proximity to the easterly side yard property line and 

the residence of applicant’s easterly neighbor, the vertical elevation would obstruct the 

free flow of light and air to applicant’s immediate easterly neighbor. Further, the 

property, unlike the majority of the properties in the neighborhood, has insufficient 

space to meet the need for on-site parking requirements that would be increased with 

a larger structure. The increase in density resulting from the vertical expansion that 

would create a larger dwelling, could not be reasonably accommodated on the subject 

lot that is undersized both in terms of lot width and overall size.  

6. Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-18, 

regulates the use and development of property in the SF-D3 District and paragraph E 

provides that that minimum lot area and width for property in the SF-D3 is 6,000 

square feet and 60 feet, respectively. The subject lot is approximately 4,828.6 feet in 
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size and 40 feet in width. Further, minimum and aggregate side yards of 7.5 feet and 

16 feet, respectively, are required. The minimum and aggregate side yard set backs of 

the proposed second story would be 4.38 and 6.98 feet, respectively. Accordingly, 

variance relief would be required from lot size, lot width, minimum and aggregate side 

yard set back requirements in order to permit the proposed second floor addition. 

Further, State wide applicable residential site improvement standards require two on-

site parking spaces for proposed residential structures which requirement cannot be 

satisfied.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-70(c). 

  2. The construction of a second story on the existing bungalow would 

overdevelop a lot which is not large enough to accommodate the additional structure 

without detrimentally impacting applicant’s neighbor. The negative impact on the 

neighboring residence would result from the obstruction to the neighbor’s access to 

sunlight. Further, the lot is not large enough to accommodate the parking needs of the 

existing residence much less the more intense needs generated by a larger dwelling.  

 3. The proposed improvements from which variance relief is sought, cannot 

be granted without substantial detriment to the public good resulting from the 

overdevelopment of the subject undersized lot and the negative impact it will have on 

applicant’s immediate neighbor and on the neighborhood by intensifying its non-

conforming inability to meet on-site parking requirements. 

 4. The proposed variance relief cannot be granted without substantial 

impairment to the purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance and zone plan which 
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requires that single family residential development in the SF-D3 be located on larger 

lots with on-site parking. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 

Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Patrick Hoban and duly 

seconded by Tim Search to grant the variance relief sought by applicant from the 

provisions of Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, at Section 141-18, 

paragraph E, to permit a second story addition to residential premises on an 

undersized lot within the required minimum and aggregate required side yard set back 

areas, said relief was DENIED for failure of said motion to gain a majority vote 

 The above variance was DENIED by a   3  to  3  vote of the Collingswood Zoning 

Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on February 5, 2020 and the within resolution 

memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a ___3__ to __0___ vote on   

March 4        , 2020. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  
 
 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Patrick Hoban, Valerie Piper 
  
 OPPOSED:  Brad Stokes, Gretchen Kolecki, Kevin Klepp 
 
 
              
 

                                                                  Madalyn Deets, Board Secretary 


